
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 12 August 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 24 AUGUST 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 August 2016 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0417 - LAND AT 
106 AND THE CHANTRYS BUNGALOW AND LAND TO SOUTHWEST OF 
HORSHAM ROAD, HORSHAM ROAD,  CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 70)

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Proposal
Erection of 149 dwellings with access from the Horsham Road (details 
pursuant to outline approval granted under WA/2014/1754) This application 
affects footpath 378 (as amplified and amended by Addendum to Design and 
Access Statement; Refuse Vehicle Swept Path analysis plans; amended plans 
received 4/7/16; 12/07/16; 9/8/16; National Space Standards comparison table 
rec’d 4/7/16; Revised Parking schedule 13202/SCH003 Rev F; Surface and 
Foul Water Drainage Statement 161380 – 001A; Drainage Strategy Report 
161380-003B;  Arboricultual Impact Assessment and Method Statement and 
plan CREST20232-03C rec’d 9/8/16)

Recommendation A
That Reserved Matters be AGREED subject to conditions 1-21 and 
informatives 1-20

Recommendation B
That the details pursuant to Conditions 10 and 12 upon WA/2014/1754 be 
AGREED.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk





A1 WA/2016/0417
Crest Nicholson South
22/02/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 149 dwellings with access from the 
Horsham Road (details pursuant to outline 
approval granted under WA/2014/1754) This 
application affects footpath 378 (as amplified and 
amended by Addendum to Design and Access 
Statement; Refuse Vehicle Swept Path analysis 
plans; amended plans received 4/7/16; 12/07/16; 
9/8/16; National Space Standards comparison 
table rec’d 4/7/16; Revised Parking schedule 
13202/SCH003 Rev F; Surface and Foul Water 
Drainage Statement 161380 – 001A; Drainage 
Strategy Report 161380-003B;  Arboricultual 
Impact Assessment and Method Statement and 
plan CREST20232-03C rec’d 9/8/16) at  land at 
106 and The Chantrys Bungalow and land to 
Southwest of Horsham Road, Horsham Road,  
Cranleigh 

Joint Planning Com
[...]
, access was the single matter that was included, 
considered and approved subject to the inclusion of relevant conditions.  As 
such, the principle of the development and means of access have been 
approved and established.  These matters are not, therefore, before the 
Committee for consideration under the current application.

In determining this application, it is relevant to consider whether there have 
been any material changes in planning circumstances since the outline 
planning permission reference WA/2014/1754 was granted.  Since the 
granting of the outline planning permission on 28th January 2016, the 
Development Plan remains as the Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012 
remains in force.  On 19th July 2016 the Council approved the publication of 
the draft Local Plan Part 1 for its Pre-submission consultation under 
Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012. The consultation period will commence in early August. In 
accordance with paragraph 216 of the NPPF, some weight can be given to the 
draft Plan, but the degree to which it can is determined by the stage the Plan 
has reached and the extent to which there are any unresolved objections to it. 
At present, therefore, only limited weight can be given to the Pre-submission 
Plan. However, this will increase as the Plan progresses through Examination 
and onto its adoption in 2017.  It is considered that there have not been any 
material changes in planning policy circumstances since the outline 
permission. 

Members should note that if the reserved matters are approved, such an 
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission.  Planning conditions 
imposed on the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not, 
therefore, be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Proposal / the reserved matters

This application comprises the information which was reserved for future 
consideration (reserved matters) by way of planning Condition 1 imposed on 



outline permission Ref WA/2014/1754. The reserved matters were layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping.  It is these matters which are now before 
the Committee for consideration.  

The outline planning permission established the principle of the development 
and conditionally approved details of access, off site highway improvements 
including works to the adjacent Downs Link and adjacent footpath, details of 
drainage and surface water run-off. These matters are the subject of planning 
conditions imposed upon the outline planning permission. 

The outline application proposed the erection of up to 149 dwellings, following 
the demolition of two units, which included 40% affordable dwellings (within 
the meaning of the NPPF). Whilst an indicative mix was proposed at the 
outline stage, this reserved matters application confirms that the following mix 
of dwellings is proposed:

Market homes
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
SHMA recommended 
mix

1 0     (0%) 10 %
2 10   (11%)  30%
3 35   (40%) 40%
4+ 44   (49%) 

(38 x 4 bed / 6 x 5 
bed

20%

Total 89 100%

Affordable homes
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
SHMA recommended 
mix

1 18  (30%) 40%
2 26  (43.3%) 30%
3 14  (23.3%) 25%
4+ 2    (3.3%) 5%
Total 60 100%

Total mix 

Unit type 1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed Total
Total 
number of 
units

18 36 49 46 149



% of 
overall 
amount 12% 24% 32.8% 30.8% 100%

The level and mix of affordable housing (40%), together with the total 
numbers of dwellings remain the same as within the outline permission. The 
mix of dwellings now proposed would differ slightly to that indicated at outline 
stage, and would now include a slightly lower level of one bed units (18 
instead of 24), a higher level of 2 bed units (36 instead of 24), a slightly higher 
number of 3-bedroom dwellings (49 instead of 45) and a lower level of  4+ 
dwellings (46 instead of 56).

However, it is considere
[...]
with smaller dwellings and terraced properties.

4.Landscaping

The application plans show that the existing trees within the centre of the site 
would be retained and the creation a green corridor through the centre of the 
site, and would include a LEAP in the southern part of the site.  The north 
western corner of the site includes an area of landscaping incorporating the 
SuDS infrastructure, which would also link into the green space / drainage 
ditch along the northern part of the site.

The Design and Access Statement states that the following principles have 
been applied to the landscaping:

 the aspiration to retain and enhance existing trees and hedges where 
possible and to locate new areas of open space within the context of 
these features.;

 The open space strategy informs the location of a play space, areas of 
open space and flood attenuation features within the context of the 
established landscape features;

 Key areas of open space along the northern boundary and include 
flood attenuation features within this location, setting development 
further back from the boundary and adjacent residential development to 
the north;

 The proposed play space towards the southern boundary and adjacent 
to existing hedgerow running north – south centrally within the site.



Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Street Scenes



Elevations
2 bed affordable apartments (Plots 77 - 84):



2 bed affordable apartments (plots 73 – 75)

1 bed affordable apartments (plots 121 – 124)

Orchard House Type



Gosfield House Type

Whimberry House Type

Brookfield House Type



Wordsworth House Type

Laurel House Type

Relevant Planning History

WA/2014/1754 Outline application for the erection of 
up to 149 dwellings and associated 
works with access onto Horsham 
Road.  Application affects footpath 
378, as amended by additional plans 
rec’d 25/2/15; additional Agricultural 
Land Classification Report rec’d 
17/3/15 and 8/4/15 and as clarified by 
emails dated 22/5/15, 12/
[...]
ulations
Third Party and Parish Council Comments
Conditions on WA/2014/1754
Pre commencement conditions
Development Management Procedure order 2015

Principle of development

This application is for reserved matters following an outline planning 
permission reference WA/2014/1754.  Therefore, the principle of development 
has already been established and only the reserved matters are to be 
considered in the assessment of this application.  The matters which have 
been reserved for consideration are the layout, scale appearance and 
landscaping. The report will consider the reserved matters in turn, in addition 
to any other relevant considerations.

The NPPF attaches great importance to the design of the built environment as 
a key part of sustainable development. Although planning policies and 
decisions should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular tastes, 
they should seek to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness. Policies D1 and 
D4 of the Local Plan 2002 accord with the NPPF in requiring development to 
have a high quality design and to be well related in size, scale and character 
to its surroundings.

The NPPF identifies that within the overarching roles that the planning system 
ought to play, a set of core land use planning principles should underpin both 



plan making and decision making. These 12 principles include that planning 
should seek to secure a good standard of amenity for all existing future 
occupants of land and buildings. 

The principles are supported by Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan and 
guidance contained within the Council’s SPD for Residential Extensions. 
Policy D4 of the Local Plan outlines the Council’s overarching guidance 
regarding the design and layout of development, and states under criterion c) 
that development should not significantly harm the amenities of occupiers of 
neighbouring properties by way of overlooking, loss of daylight or sunlight, 
overbearing appearance or other adverse environ
[...]
rthern 
boundary, plots no 11 – 14, 18 – 21 would have windows in excess of 35m 
from windows in any existing properties.  The two storey flats in plots 112 – 
121 and the houses at 118 – 120 would have distances in excess of 40m to 
existing windows.    The proposals would therefore be compliant with the 
Council’s guideline separation distance of 21m.

Officers are therefore satisfied that no material overlooking would result from 
the position of the dwellings along the northern boundary of the site.  Whilst it 
is acknowledged that the existing rear outlook from these neighbouring 
properties would be affected, the loss of a view is not a material planning 
consideration.

In relation to the properties along the eastern boundary of the site, these are 
set back a minimum distance of 20m from the site boundary, and those plots 
facing the boundary, plots 50 – 56 would be positioned between 30 and 37m 
from the boundary thereby also complying with the recommended separation 
distance.  The proposed side elevation of the 1 bed affordable apartments 
would have a small kitchen window facing the rear gardens of properties on 
Horsham Road.  However, the window would be set 11m from the boundary 
and more than 75m from the rear windows of the existing property.  Given the 
existing tree screening, the deep depths of existing gardens and the overall 
separation distances, Officers are satisfied that the layout would not cause 
planning harm by way of overlooking or loss of daylight or sunlight to the 
existing neighbouring properties.

Overall, the distances between the proposed dwellings and neighbouring 
dwellings, and the orientation of the dwellings, would not lead to materially 
harmful relationships, including overlooking or dominance both to new and 
existing dwellings.  Whilst it is accepted that distances between the proposed 
properties may be closer within the proposed development, it is material that 
properties would have a garden depths of approximately 10m, and those that 
would be back to back would comply with the 21m distance between windows.  

It is recognised that the proposal includes small car parking forecourts along 
the northern boundaries of the site and concerns have been expressed from 



local residents regarding the potential for increased disturbance to residential 
amenities.  Whilst understanding the concerns of neighbours, officer are of the 
view that given the relatively small size of the proposed parking areas, there is 
unlikely to be any material loss of amenity such that permission could be 
refused, as a result of the proposed parking as a result of vehicles movements 
to this part of the site. In addition, these are sited adjacent to soft landscaped 
areas which extend along the site boundary.

The layout would therefore comply with Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 
and the NPPF 2012 with respect to residential amenity.

c) Parking Provisions

The NPPF supports the adoption of local parking standards for both 
residential and non-residential development.  The Council has adopted a 
Parking Guidelines Document which was prepared after the Surrey County 
Council Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance in January 2013.  
Development proposals should comply with the appropriate guidance as set 
out within these documents.

The Council’s adopted Parking Guidelines (2013) set out the following 
guidelines for new residential development:

Dwelling size Guideline no. of 
spaces per unit

No of spaces 
required for 
development

1-bedroom 1 18
2-bedroom 2 72
3-bedroom + 2.5 237.5

Parking provision is indicated across the site, comprising a mix of on plot 
parking, parking bays, garages and parking courts.  An amended parking 
schedule clarifies that the proposal would provide 350 parking spaces and the 
provision of 27 visitor parking spaces.  

Given the proposed mix of dwellings, the development would equate to a 
parking requirement of 327.5 spaces, to accordance with the Council’s 
Guidel
[...]
t, this is 
considered at a later section of the report.

It is considered that as far as the landscaping is concerned, the proposal 
would not include landscaping aspects which would cause material harm to 
neighbouring residential occupiers. The landscaping would therefore comply 
with Policies D1 and D4 with respect to impact upon residential amenity.



Provision of amenity and play space

On promoting healthy communities, the NPPF sets out that planning policies 
and decisions should aim to achieve places which promote safe and 
accessible developments, with high quality public space which encourage the 
active and continual use of public areas.  These should include high quality 
open spaces and opportunities for sport and recreation which can make an 
important contribution to the health and well-being of communities. 

Policy H10 of the Local Plan addresses amenity and play space in housing 
developments. Although there are no set standards for garden sizes, the 
policy requires that a usable ‘outdoor area’ should be provided in association 
with residential development and that ‘appropriate provision for children’s play’ 
is required.

The proposed layout shows that all of the proposed houses would have an 
area of private outdoor amenity space.  The one bed affordable apartments to 
the north west of the site would have a shared garden.  The proposed one 
bed units in the south eastern part of the site would have a small shared 
garden area, but also small areas immediately adjacent to the buildings.

In relation to the block of 2 bed affordable apartments, private terrace areas 
have been provided for the ground floor units with small balconies above.  
This would provide a small level of private amenity space, sufficient to sit out 
or hang washing.  Given the access to areas of open green space within the 
immediate vicinity it is considered that there would be no objection to the level 
of amenity space provided for future occupants.

The proposal includes the provision of a locally equipped area of play (LEAP). 
This would be located to the south of the central spine road. Officers are 
satisfied that the location of the LEAP would be suitable and well linked via 
informal recreational footpaths within the site. The LEAP would also be 
naturally overlooked by plots 70, 71, 72 and 103. 

The proposal also includes the provision of a large areas of communal open 
space throughout the scheme which are considered to provide a significant 
benefit to the future occupiers of the dwellings, and could be used for informal 
recreation. 

Overall, officers are satisfied the proposal provides good amenity space for 
future occupiers and is compliant with Policy H10 and the NPPF. 



Flooding and drainage

The application is a ‘reserved matters’ application where landscaping, scale, 
design and appearance are for determination. The matter of flood risk and 
drainage was considered under the outline permission WA/2014/1754. The 
principle of the acceptability of the proposal in terms of drainage and flood risk 
was accepted in the outline permission. A number of conditions were included 
in the permission in this respect, following consultation with relevant statutory 
bodies. 

The applicants have provided the information pursuant to those conditions 
under this current application to assist the Council’s detailed consideration of 
the landscaping and layout details.

The proposed development seeks to attenuate surface water run-off by 
channelling surface water into attenuation basins to discharge at a controlled 
rate into either the Holdhurst Brook or the ditch to the north of the proposed 
development. The proposals for the management of the surface and foul 
water generated by the proposed development include:

- Surface water storage within three attenuation basis as well as 
attenuation tanks and permeable paving placed throughout the 
development site; 

- The surface water run off would be restricted to a discharge
[...]
e full reasons, in the 
case of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-
commencement condition. This is in addition to giving the full reason for the 
condition being imposed.

“Pre commencement condition” means a condition imposed on the grant of 
permission which must be complied with: before any building/ other operation/ 
or use of the land comprised in the development is begun.

Where pre commencement conditions are justified, these are provided with an 
appropriate reason for the condition. 

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs 
186-187 of the NPPF.  This included:-



Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve problems 
before the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development.

Provided feedback through the validation process including information on the 
website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the application was 
correct and could be registered;

Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to resolve 
identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster sustainable 
development.

Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process to 
advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion/ planning judgement 

The principle of development for 149 dwellings together with the associated 
access works to Horsham Road has been established and approved by the 
outline permission WA/2014/1754.  The current application is in connection 
with the reserved matters: layout, scale, appearance and landscaping.  

In relation to the impact on visual and residential amenities, officers consider 
that the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping would not cause material 
harm upon neighbouring residential occupiers and would provide a level of 
amenity and play space in accordance with Local Plan requirements and 
would result in a form of development which would be visually acceptable in 
terms of the local character of the area.

The proposal would result in a significant change to the immediate area, given 
that the existing site is an undeveloped field.  It would therefore also have a 
visual impact upon existing residential occupiers.  The site is, nevertheless, 
considered to be visually, relatively contained.  Whilst the proposal would be 
visible from the adjacent Downs Link, the proposed development would not 
have a significant effect on the landscape and visual amenities of the area.  
Furthermore the proposed landscaping, and in particular the provision of large 
areas of open space and tree planting / landscaping would provide a spacious 
and verdant character to the proposed development.

The conditions imposed upon the outline permission remain in force and 
would be required to be discharged prior to any commencement of 
development, in addition to any pre-commencement conditions imposed via 
this application. However, the detailed information submitted at this stage in 
relation to Conditions 10, in part where it relates to surface water drainage 



and 12 of WA/2014/1754 indicate that those Conditions should be discharged 
alongside the current application.

In view of the above and having regard to all other material consideration set 
out in the report, officers conclude that the proposed development would be in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the Local Plan and the NPPF.  
Officers therefore consider that the proposal should be supported.

Recommendation A

That Reserved Matters be AGREED subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
Notwithstanding the submitted drawings 13202/3170 B and 
13202/2131B and the submitted schedule of materials, no development 
shall take place until a full pallet of samples to be used in the 
construction of the external
[...]
with 
obscure glazing to the extent that intervisibility is excluded and shall be 
retained.

Reason
In the interest of the neighbouring amenities of the area, in accordance 
with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

19. Condition
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 
windows/dormer windows or other openings other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission shall be constructed in the first floor or 
above in the northern elevations of plots 1, 17,  34 or 132  without the 
written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In the interest of the amenities of the area, in accordance with Policies 
D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

20. Condition
The proposed development shall be carried out in full accordance with 
the submitted  Surface and Foul Water Drainage Statement 161380 - 
001A and Drainage Strategy Report 161380-003B and Ground 
Investigation Report.



Reason
To ensure that the site is adequately drained and to prevent additional  
flood risk on and off the site in accordance with Section 10 of the NPPF 
and NPPG guidance.

21. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are:
13202 / 1000A Location Plan PAD Design
13202 / 5000 F Cranleigh RM PAD Design
13202 / 3176 Strategy Cycle Storage PAD Design
13202 / 3600A Street Elevations PAD Design
13232 / 3172C Strategy Affordable PAD Design
13202 / 3173A Strategy Movement PAD Design
13202 / 3175A Strategy Storey Heights PAD Design
13202 / 6015.1C 1 Bed AH Apartment
13202 / 6015.2 1Bed AH Apartments (Handed) PAD Design
13202 / 6016.1D 2Bed AH Apartments Type I PAD Design
13202 / 6016.2C 2Bed AH Apartments Type I PAD Design
13202 / 6016.3D 2Bed AH Apartments Type I PAD Design
13202 / 6016.4E 2Bed AH Apartments Type I PAD Design
13202 / 6016.5 2Bed AH Apartments Type I PAD Design
13202 / 60
[...]
t these 
must be discharged prior to ANY development activity taking place on 
site. Commencement of development without having complied with 
these conditions will make any development unauthorised and possibly 
subject to enforcement action such as a Stop Notice. If the conditions 
have not been subsequently satisfactorily discharged within the time 



allowed to implement the permission then the development will remain 
unauthorised.

16.There is a fee for requests to discharge a condition on a planning 
consent.  The fee payable is £97.00 or a reduced rate of £28.00 for 
household applications.  The fee is charged per written request not per 
condition to be discharged.  A Conditions Discharge form is available 
and can be downloaded from our web site.

Please note that the fee is refundable if the Local Planning Authority 
concerned has failed to discharge the condition by 12 weeks after 
receipt of the required information.

17.This permission creates one or more new units which will require a 
correct postal address.  Please contact the Street Naming & 
Numbering Officer at Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey GU7 1HR, telephone 01483  523029 or e-mail 
waverley.snn@waverley.gov.uk  
For further information please see the Guide to Street and Property 
Naming on Waverley's website.

18.Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure 
of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres / minute at the 
point where it leaves Thames Water pipes.  The developer should take 
account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 
development.

19.The granting of any permission does not in any way indemnify against 
statutory nuisance action being taken should substantiated complaints 
within the remit of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 be received.  
For further information please contact the Environmental Health 
Service on 01483 523393.

20.The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That the details pursuant to Conditions 10 and 12 upon WA/2014/1754 be 
AGREED.




	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0417 - Land at 106 and The Chantrys Bungalow and land to Southwest of Horsham Road, Horsham Road,  Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
24.08.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  24 AUGUST 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr Pat Frost and Cllr Andy MacLeod

36. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 15th August would be received at 
the next meeting for confirmation. 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies from Councillors Brian Elllis and Patricia Frost. Councillor 
Patricia Ellis was in attendance as a substitute. Cllr Nicholas Holder arrived late so 
did not take part in the decision making.  

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mary Foryszewski declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Chairman of 
Cranleigh Parish Council and former Chairman of the Cranleigh Parrish Council 
Planning Committee. 

39. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0417 - LAND AT 106 
AND THE CHANTRYS BUNGALOW AND LAND TO SOUTHWEST OF HORSHAM 
ROAD, HORSHAM ROAD,  CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 149 dwellings with access from the Horsham Road (details pursuant to 
outline approval granted under WA/2014/1754) This application affects footpath 378 
(as amplified and amended by Addendum to Design and Access Statement; Refuse 
Vehicle Swept Path analysis plans; amended plans received 4/7/16; 12/07/16; 
9/8/16; National Space Standards comparison table rec’d 4/7/16; Revised Parking 



Joint Planning Committee 2
24.08.16

schedule 13202/SCH003 Rev F; Surface and Foul Water Drainage Statement 
161380 – 001A; Drainage Strategy Report 161380-003B;  Arboricultual Impact 
Assessment and Method Statement and plan CREST20232-03C rec’d 9/8/16)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative layout 
and street scene, and the determining issues. The Committee noted from the 
update sheet that there was one additional objection but this did not raise any new 
points for the members to consider and there were two amendments to conditions 1 
and 13. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Andrew Griffiths – Objector
Cllr R Bryant – Cranleigh Parish Council
Chris Lees and Lindsey Ions - Applicant/Agent

Decision

The Committee considered the application and concern was raised over the car 
parking arrangements and it was felt that they were both inadequate and could be 
placed inside the site which would improve the street scene. There was also 
concern about the housing mix and it was suggested that there could be more 1 
bedroom dwellings. Officers advised that the dwelling sizes were below minimal 
standards but was still acceptable however members felt that this should be 
addressed. Members asked about flooding issues and drainage because it was clay 
soil and amount of affordable housing. 

Officers advised that the principle of development for 149 dwellings together with 
the associated access works to Horsham Road had been established and approved 
by the outline permission WA/2014/1754.  In relation to the impact on visual and 
residential amenities, officers consider that the appearance, layout, scale and 
landscaping would not cause material harm upon neighbouring residential 
occupiers and would provide a level of amenity and play space in accordance with 
Local Plan requirements and would result in a form of development which would be 
visually acceptable in terms of the local character of the area. However, concerns 
were noted but members in relation to the car parking arrangements. 

Officers advised the committee that the conditions imposed upon the outline 
permission remained in force and would be required to be discharged prior to any 
commencement of development, in addition to any pre-commencement conditions 
imposed via this application. However, the detailed information submitted at this 
stage in relation to Conditions 10, in part where it relates to surface water drainage 
and 12 of WA/2014/1754 indicated that those Conditions would be discharged 
alongside the current application.

Members noted officers advice but remained concerned and agreed on a vote of 16 
for and 3 against to defer the application.  



Joint Planning Committee 3
24.08.16

RESOLVED to DEFER the application for more information about the parking 
arrangements and if this could be amended, the design of the flats (increasing the 
size and amenity space), the housing mix (increasing the number of 1 bedroom 
dwellings) and looking at the position of the affordable housing.   

The meeting commenced at 7pm and concluded at 8.54pm

Chairman


